

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

YELLOWHAMMER FUND, on behalf of)
itself and its clients,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-450-MHT
)
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA)
STEVE MARSHALL, in his official)
capacity,)
)
Defendant.)

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S CENTER,)
on behalf of themselves and their staff, et)
al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-451-MHT
)
STEVE MARSHALL, in his official)
capacity as Alabama Attorney General,)
)
Defendant.)

**WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S CENTER ET AL. PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring the First Amendment and Right to Travel
Claims. 5

a. Plaintiffs Have Third-Party Standing to Bring the First Amendment Claim. 7

b. Plaintiffs Dr. Robinson and AWC Have Third-Party Standing to Bring the Right to
Travel Claim. 10

II. Defendant Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the First Amendment
Claim. 17

a. The Narrow Speech-Integral-to-Criminal-Conduct Exception Is Inapplicable
Here. 17

b. Defendant Has Not Shown and Could Not Show that His Content- and Viewpoint-
Based Restriction on Plaintiffs’ Protected Speech Survives Strict Scrutiny. 22

III. Defendant Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Constitutional Right to Travel
Claim. 22

a. The Right to Travel Protects Both the Ability to Physically Move Across State
Lines and to Engage in Activities that Are Legal in the Destination State. 23

b. Defendant’s Threats Are Not Mere “Reasonable” Travel Regulations but
Unconstitutional Restrictions on the Fundamental Right to Travel. 30

i. Defendant’s Threats Are Not Mere “Reasonable” Regulations of Travel and the
Precedent He Cites in Support of His Requested “Reasonableness” Test Is
Inapposite. 31

ii. Defendant’s Attempt to Distinguish the Supreme Court Precedent that Controls
Here Fails. 35

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	30
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	21
<i>Bosco’s Club, Inc. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 598 F. Supp. 583 (W.D. Okla. 1984).....	7
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	25
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	39
<i>Calderwood v. United States</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	5
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Clarke v. Tannin, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (S.D. Ala. 2018).....	17, 22
<i>Council of Ins. Agents + Brokers v. Gallagher</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Fla. 2003).....	8, 10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1867)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)	32, 33
<i>DJR Assocs., LLC v. Hammonds</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	29

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 29

Doe v. Moore,
410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 31, 32

Edwards v. California,
314 U.S. 160 (1941)..... *passim*

Ellis v. England,
432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005) 2

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... 39

Fleeton v. O’Malley,
2:23-cv-62, 2024 WL 235216 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 22, 2024)..... 13

FPL Food, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (S.D. Ga. 2009)..... 9

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 17, 19

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 32, 33

Howard v. Metro. Atl. Rapid Transit Auth.,
No. 1:14-cv-03667, 2016 WL 10988790 (N.D. Ga. July 14, 2016)..... 14

Johnson v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.,
805 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Ala. 2011)..... 14

Jones v. Gov. of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) 6

Jones v. Helms,
452 U.S. 412 (1981)..... 33, 34

Katt v. Dykhouse,
983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992) 20

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 26

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 5, 7, 11

<i>Matsuo v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 27 So. 2d 36 (Ala. 1946).....	20
<i>N.Y.C.L. Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Nielsen v. Oregon</i> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909).....	20, 21
<i>Nw. Mem'l Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	9, 11
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r, Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , No. 1:17-CV-01636-SEB-MG, 2024 WL 1908110 (S.D. Ind. May 1, 2024)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)	9, 10

Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange,
204 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (M.D. Ala. 2016) 14

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 23, 30, 35

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 35

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 9, 11, 14

Slaughter-House Cases,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872) 27, 28

United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cnty. & Vicinity v. Mayor of City of Camden, 465 U.S. 208 (1984)..... 27, 28

United States v. Ala. Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation,
No. 2:08-cv-1025, 2010 WL 454905 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 10, 2010)..... 13

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966)..... 27, 36

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 18, 19

United States v. Simington,
No. EP-10-CR-2275-KC, 2011 WL 145326 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2011)..... 31, 33

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 17, 19

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 6

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ala. 2015) 8

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 5, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1..... 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2

Treatises

15A C.J.S. *Conspiracy* § 118..... 20

16 Am. Jur. 2d *Conspiracy* § 1 21

Other Authorities

Seth F. Kreimer, *Lines in the Sand: The Importance of Borders in American Federalism*,
150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 973 (2002) 24

Laurence H. Tribe, *Saenz Sans Prophecy: Does the Privileges or Immunities Revival
Portend the Future—Or Reveal the Structure of the Present?*,
113 Harv. L. Rev. 110 (1999) 24

Eugene Volokh, *The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception*,
101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016) 20
